## RESOLUTION

## NEIGHBORHOOD OF THE QUARTER - 2004

- WHEREAS, the Greater First Colony Area Civic Association consists of five contiguous subdivisions: First Colony, Heritage Landing, Shellbank, Shellbank Woods, and Chestnut Hills within the Jamestown District; and
- WHEREAS, since the incorporation of the Greater First Colony Area Civic Association on January 31, 1967, the population of the subdivisions has grown from 57 to 510 households with 400 households participating as members of this self-managed, voluntary association; and
- WHEREAS, with the help of neighborhood engineers, they successfully had the 30-year-old marina dredged and completely refurbished; and
- WHEREAS, the success of the Greater First Colony Area Civic Association is due to outstanding communication among members and working together through these efforts:
  - monthly board meetings;
  - monthly newsletter;
  - quarterly open membership meetings;
  - maintaining a web site; and
  - using the talent in the five neighborhoods.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, does hereby proclaim the Greater First Colony Area Civic Association Neighborhood of the Quarter for March 2004 in connection with the celebration of the 10th Anniversary of Neighborhood Connections.

Bruce C. Goodson

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Sanford B. Wanner

Clerk to the Board

BRADSHAW AYE
HARRISON AYE
BROWN AYE
MCGLENNON AYE
GOODSON AYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 23rd day of March, 2004.

neighquart.res